From the Chief Judge, requesting authorization to accept the John D. and Catherine T. MacArthur Foundation Safety and Justice Challenge Capstone Grant (#22-2004-154606-CJ) award of \$570,000 from January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2025, by recommending adoption of the following:

A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Safety and Justice Challenge is a competitive grant process to address communities' use of incarceration; and

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2015, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors (County Board) authorized the Chief Judge, First Judicial District, Combined Court Operations, to accept the Safety and Justice Challenge Phase I Planning Grant from the John D. and Catherine T. MacArthur Foundation (MacArthur Foundation) (#108430) for the Safety and Justice Challenge Phase I (Adopted File No. 15-412); and

WHEREAS, on May 26, 2016, the County Board authorized the Chief Judge to accept the Safety and Justice Challenge Phase II Implementation Grant from the MacArthur Foundation (#16-1601-150542-CJ) (Adopted File No. 16-271); and

WHEREAS, on February 7, 2019, the County Board authorized the Chief Judge to accept the Safety and Justice Challenge Phase III Implementation and Community Engagement Grant from the MacArthur Foundation (#151955) (Adopted File No. 19-73); and

WHEREAS, on February 4, 2021, the County Board authorized the Chief Judge to accept the Safety and Justice Challenge Phase IV Sustainability Grant from the MacArthur Foundation (#20-1907-154112-CJ) (Adopted File No. 21-77); and

WHEREAS, on October 11, 2022, Milwaukee County submitted a Safety and Justice Challenge Capstone Grant to the MacArthur Foundation, for strategic planning, community engagement, racial and ethnic disparities work, and to memorialize the efforts of the Safety and Justice Challenge; and

WHEREAS, the Capstone Application (the Application) included funding for the Safety and Justice Challenge Project Manager position through the Wisconsin Policy Forum, Inc., in the amount of \$182,046, for the period of January 1, 2023, to December 31, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the Application included funding for the Domestic Violence Deferred Prosecution Program through the Alma Center, Inc., in the amount of \$106,966, for the period of January 1, 2023, to December 31, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Application included funding for Wisconsin Circuit Court Access Representational State Transfer Interfaces and Tableau Licenses for DataShare through the Medical College of Wisconsin in the amount of \$14,120, for the period of January 1, 2023, to December 31, 2025; and

49 50 51

46

47

48

WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance, at its meeting of March 16, 2023, recommended adoption of File No. 23-339 (vote 5-0); now, therefore,

52 53 54

55

56

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Chief Judge, First Judicial District, Combined Court Related Operations, to accept the Safety and Justice Challenge Capstone Grant in the amount of \$570,000, for the period of January 1, 2023, to December 31, 2025; and

57 58 59

60

61

62

63

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Office of Strategy, Budget, and Performance (OSBP), and the Office of the Comptroller (Comptroller), are authorized and directed to process an administrative appropriation transfer to recognize \$570,000 in John D. and Catherine T. MacArthur Foundation (MacArthur Foundation) grant dollars, and to allocate funds to the appropriate departments accounts to provide for the programs described herein; and

64 65 66

67

68

69

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, OSBP, and the Comptroller, as part of the \$570,000 appropriation transfer, are authorized to recognize \$182,046 in MacArthur Foundation grant dollars, to contract with the Wisconsin Policy Forum, Inc., to provide the Safety and Justice Challenge Project Manager position for the programs described herein; and

70 71 72

73

74

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, OSBP, and the Comptroller, as part of the \$570,000 appropriation transfer, are authorized to recognize \$106,966 in MacArthur Foundation grant dollars, to contract with the Alma Center, Inc., to provide the Domestic Violence Deferred Prosecution Program for the programs described herein; and

75 76 77

78

79

80

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, OSBP, and the Comptroller, as part of the \$570,000 appropriation transfer, are authorized to recognize \$14,120 in MacArthur Foundation grant dollars, to contract with the Medical College of Wisconsin for Wisconsin Circuit Court Access Representational State Transfer Interfaces and Tableau Licenses for DataShare, to provide for the programs described herein.

81 82 83

86

srb

84 85

\\Fi01wpchc\comclerk\\Committees\\2023\\March\FINANCE\Resolutions\\23-339 macarthur capstone grant.docx